Other changes in policy reserves also include the change in reserves for life insurance products. For traditional life and life-contingent immediate annuities (which includes PRT
annuities with life contingencies), policy benefit claims are charged to expense in the period that the claims are incurred, net of reinsurance recoveries. Remeasurement gains or
losses on the related FPB and DPL balances are presented parenthetically within Benefits and other changes in policy reserves in the accompanying unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations. Earnings.

Tableof of Contents Contents

Impacts of adoption of ASU 2018-12 on Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of ASU 2018-12 on our accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations. Earnings.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As adjusted

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As adjusted

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions) (In millions)

ASSETS

Reinsurance

recoverable, net of

allowance for credit

losses

Reinsurance

recoverable, net of

allowance for credit

losses $ 5,588  $ (170) $ 5,418

Reinsurance

recoverable, net of

allowance for credit

losses $ 5,588  $ (170) $ 5,418

Goodwill Goodwill 4,642  (7) 4,635  Goodwill 4,642  (7) 4,635

Prepaid expenses

and other assets

Prepaid expenses

and other assets 2,231  (163) 2,068

Prepaid expenses

and other assets 2,231  (163) 2,068

Market risk benefits

asset

Market risk benefits

asset —  117  117

Market risk benefits

asset —  117  117

Other intangible

assets, net

Other intangible

assets, net 4,034  (223) 3,811

Other intangible

assets, net 4,034  (223) 3,811

Total assets $ 16,495  $ (446) $ 16,049

Total Total $ 16,495  $ (446) $ 16,049

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities: Liabilities:   Liabilities:

Contractholder funds Contractholder funds $ 41,233  $ (390) $ 40,843  Contractholder funds $ 41,233  $ (390) $ 40,843

Future policy

benefits

Future policy

benefits 5,923  (902) 5,021  Future policy benefits 5,923  (902) 5,021

Accounts payable

and accrued

liabilities

Accounts payable

and accrued

liabilities 2,352  (26) 2,326

Accounts payable

and accrued liabilities 2,352  (26) 2,326

Market risk benefits

liability

Market risk benefits

liability —  282  282

Market risk benefits

liability —  282  282

Total liabilities $ 49,508  $ (1,036) $ 48,472

Total Total $ 49,508  $ (1,036) $ 48,472

Equity: Equity:   Equity:

Additional paid-in

capital

Additional paid-in

capital $ 5,876  $ (6) $ 5,870

Additional paid-in

capital $ 5,876  $ (6) $ 5,870

Retained earnings Retained earnings 4,714  511  5,225  Retained earnings 4,714  511  5,225

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2023 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

22/125

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

(loss) earnings

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

(loss) earnings (2,862) (8) (2,870)

Accumulated

other

comprehensive

(loss) earnings (2,862) (8) (2,870)

Non-controlling

interests

Non-controlling

interests 360  93  453

Non-controlling

interests 360  93  453

Total equity $ 8,088  $ 590  $ 8,678

Total Total $ 8,088  $ 590  $ 8,678

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Earnings

Three months ended March 31, 2022 Three months ended June 30, 2022 Six months ended June 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As adjusted

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As adjusted

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As adjusted

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues: Revenues: (In millions) Revenues: (In millions) (In millions)

Escrow, title-

related and

other fees

Escrow, title-

related and

other fees $ 1,290  $ 2  $ 1,292

Escrow, title-

related and

other fees $ 782  $ 4  $ 786  $ 2,072  $ 6  $ 2,078

Expenses: Expenses:   Expenses:

Benefits and

other changes

in policy

reserves

Benefits and

other changes

in policy

reserves $ 208  $ (5) $ 203

Benefits and

other changes

in policy

reserves $ (418) $ 41  $ (377) $ (210) $ 36  $ (174)

Market risk benefit losses —  70  70

Market risk

benefit gains

Market risk

benefit gains —  (189) (189) —  (119) (119)

Depreciation

and

amortization

Depreciation

and

amortization 182  (67) 115

Depreciation

and

amortization 161  (41) 120  343  (108) 235

Income tax

expense

Income tax

expense 155  1  156

Income tax

expense 164  38  202  319  39  358

Net earnings

attributable to

Fidelity National

Financial, Inc.

common

shareholders

Net earnings

attributable to

Fidelity National

Financial, Inc.

common

shareholders $ 397  $ 3  $ 400

Net earnings

attributable to

Fidelity National

Financial, Inc.

common

shareholders $ 382  $ 155  $ 537  $ 779  $ 158  $ 937

Earnings per

share

Earnings per

share

Earnings per

share

Basic Basic Basic

Net earnings per

share

attributable to

common

shareholders,

basic

Net earnings per

share

attributable to

common

shareholders,

basic $ 1.41  $ 0.01  $ 1.42

Net earnings per

share attributable

to common

shareholders,

basic $ 1.37  $ 0.56  $ 1.93  $ 2.79  $ 0.57  $ 3.36

Diluted Diluted Diluted

Net earnings per

share

attributable to

common

shareholders,

diluted

Net earnings per

share

attributable to

common

shareholders,

diluted $ 1.40  $ 0.01  $ 1.41

Net earnings per

share attributable

to common

shareholders,

diluted $ 1.37  $ 0.55  $ 1.92  $ 2.77  $ 0.56  $ 3.33

Tableof of Contents Contents

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2023 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

23/125

Note B — Summary of Reserve for Title Claim Losses

 A summary of the reserve for title claim losses follows:

Three months ended March 31, Six months ended June 30,